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Ancient Coins (600 BC to AD 700)

th5 Punch-marked Coins, Shakya Janapada (6  century 
nd1 Swastika coin, Ancient India (2  century BC), Copper, BC), Silver, 6.55 g, 5 Shana, single-punch type made of a 

3.45 g, uninscribed type with punches, a bold Swastika five crescents with a dot at top, placed around a central 
placed in usual clockwise position with a Taurine at each circle (Rajgor Series 33, similar to # 539). A normal flan 
end, two punches marked over the Swastika comprising of 25 x 24 mm in the shape of a square with a corner is cut 
of a three-arched hill with a crescent at top, and snakes off. Without any shroff or ancillary marks on either side. 
type symbol on obv; a snake type S-symbol placed over Unifaced, scyphate. Extremely Fine+, Rare. 
two crescents on rev. Extremely Fine, Very Rare. Estimate: ̀  7,000-7,500

Estimate: ̀  10,000-15,000 

th th2 Punch-marked Coins, Gandhara Janapada (6  6 Punch-marked Coins, Magadha Mahajanapada (5  
century BC), Silver, 11.27 g, 40x15 mm, Bent Bar, century BC), Silver, 3.37 g, Karshapana, 5-symbols 
double symbols punched from a single punch at the two type Series I, with Elephant as the fifth mark (G&H# 60). 
ends of the bar on obv, unifaced (Rajgor Series 34). About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 
Broad flan, Scarce. Estimate: ̀  3,300-3,600

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

th7 Punch-marked Coins, Magadha Mahajanapada (5  
century BC), Silver, 3.34 g, Karshapana, 5-symbols th3 Punch-marked Coins, Gandhara Janapada (6  type Series I, with Elephant as the fifth mark but the third 

century BC), Silver, 11.44 g, 40x11 mm, Bent Bar, mark of a four-compartmented square is replaced by a 
double symbols punched from a single punch at the two square with a retrograde S-symbol (similar to G&H# 60-

rdends of the bar on obv, unifaced (Rajgor Series 34). 65a, but unpublished 3  mark). About Extremely Fine, 
Broad flan, Scarce. Unlisted and Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000 Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000

8 Punch-marked Coins, Magadha Empire, Imperial 
thSeries (4  century BC), Silver, 2.97 g, Karshapana, five 

symbols type with a crocodile holding a fish in its mouth 
symbol (G&H# 357). Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500

th4 Punch-marked Coins, Shakya Janapada (6  century 
BC), Silver, 7.72 g, 5 Shana, single-punch type made of a 
five crescents placed around a central circle (Rajgor 

ndSeries 33, similar to # 539). A broad flan of 25 x 30 mm in 9 Punch-marked type, Taxila region (2  century BC), 
the shape of a triangle, two minute leaf shaped ancillary Copper, 5.42 g, a number of symbols on obverse 
marks, a piece of silver has been attached to the main flan including an elephant head facing, a three-arched hill 
in the centre below the main punch, to adjust the required with a crescent at top, and other minor symbols; a three 
weight of the planchet. Unifaced, scyphate, About arched hill with a crescent at top symbol on rev. Very Fine 
Extremely Fine, Rare. for the type, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  7,000-7,500 Estimate: ̀  5,000-5,500
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10 Indo-Scythinas, Azez, Copper, 7.52 g, an elephant 
walking to right and Greek legend around on obv, a Bull 

14 Chandellas of Jejakabhukti, Madana Varma (AD walking to right with Kharoshthi legend around on rev. 
1129-1163), Gold, 0.96 g, ¼ Dinar, Goddess Lakshmi Very Fine, Scarce. 
seated facing front on obv, Nagari legend Shrima / dana Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
varmma / devah on rev (Deyell# 142). About Extremely 
Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,500

nd11 Panchalas, Bhanumitra (2  century BC), Copper alloy, 
12.79 g, Brahmi legend Bhanumitasa at the bottom of a 
square punch beneath double symbols on obv, a tree in 
railing on rev. About Extremely Fine, Rare in this high 
grade. 

Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000

15 Coastal Karnataka, Feudatories of the Chalukyas, 
Gold, 4.75 g, 22.69 mm, Pagoda-Gadyana, a Boar 
walking to right and eating a lotus flower with a long 

12 Kidar Kushana, Vasa (Vasudeva), Gold, 7.69 g, Dinar, 
stem, dotted border around on obv; a box motif 

king standing to left on obv, goddess seated on a throne 
representing a religious altar with a dot in centre, around 

on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 
and three vertical dots in the box opening, a dotted border 

Estimate: ̀  40,000-45,000 around. Restuck on an earlier coin, probably with Kanada 
or Kufic legend, the traces of which are still visible near 
the rim on both the sides. Centrally struck, Extremely 
Fine, Extremely Rare 

Estimate: ̀  1,50,000-2,00,000

13 Sarabhapurias of Mahakosala (Chhattisgarh), 16 Vijayanagara Empire, Venkatapathiray III (AD 
Prasannamitra (c. 6th century AD), Gold, 1.32 g, 1633-1646), Copper, 13.07 g, Garuda seated to left on 
Repousse, Bracteates, Dinar, Garuda flanked by Shankha obv, Kannada and Nagari legend on rev reading Sri / 
and Charka with Brahmi legend Sri Prasannamatra Ramaraja / Venkataraya (Giri# 408). Very Fine+, 
below on obv, Unifaced. Extremely Fine, Scarce. Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  15,000-17,000 Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

Hindu Coins of Medieval India
(AD 700 to 1600)
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21 Raziya Sultana, Copper, 3.40 g, Jital, Persian legend 
citing the name of the Sultana as As-Sultan Al-azam 
Raziya on obv, a crude execution of a horseman on rev. 
Badayoun type (G&G# D104). Very Fine, Scarce.

17 Nayakas of Chitradurga, Gold, 3.28 gr, Durgi Pagoda, 
Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

Krishna as Laddu Gopala (child Krishna with Sweet 
Ball) on obv., Nagari legend in the name of Shri Pratap 
Krishna Raya on rev (Mitch# 882). About Extremely 
Fine+, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  9,000-10,000
22 Raziya Sultana, Copper, 3.20 g, Jital, Persian legend 

citing the name of the Sultana as As-Sultan Al-azam 
Raziya on obv, a horseman on rev. Delhi mint type 
(G&G# D105). Extremely Fine+, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

18 Nayakas of Chitradurga, Gold, 3.31 gr, Durgi Pagoda, 
23 Raziya Sultana, Copper, 3.43 g, Jital, Persian legend Krishna as Laddu Gopala (child Krishna with Sweet 

citing the name of the Sultana as As-Sultan Al-azam Ball) on obv., Nagari legend in the name of Shri Pratap 
Raziya on obv, a crude execution of a horseman on rev. Krishna Raya on rev (Mitch# 882). About Extremely 
Delhi type (G&G# D106). Very Fine+, Scarce.Fine+, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  800-1,000Estimate: ̀  9,000-10,000

24 Qutb ud din Mubarak Shah (AD 1316-1320), Billon, 
12 Gani, circular legend on rev, AH 720 (Rajgor# 
1016A; G&G# D270). About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

25 Nasir ud din Khusru Shah (AD 1320), Billon, 2 Gani, 
circular area on rev (Rajgor# 1053; G&G# D296). Very 
Fine+.

Estimate: ̀  800-1,000
19 Muhammad III bin Tughlaq, Silver, Tanka, 

Lakhnauti mint, issued by local Bengal rulers in the 
name and style of Muhammad Tughlaq, AH 726 
(Rajgor# 1189; G&G# B122). Very Fine, rated by G&G 
as RR. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-7,000

26 Muhammad III bin Tughlaq, Silver, 9.11 g, Adli, 
Hazrat Delhi mint, AH 727, Al wasiq type (Rajgor# 1183; 
G&G# D364). About Extremely Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-9,000

20 Ala ud Din Hussain Shah, Silver, 10.57 g, 39 mm, 27 Mahmud Shah bin Muhammad Shah (AD 1393-1413; 
Nazarana Tanka, Dar-ul-Darb Mint (Rajgor# 486; AH 795-815), Silver, Tanka, issued in his own name, 
G&G# B761). A number of small counter-marks, About Abu al Muhamid type, AH 814 (Rajgor# 1440; G&G# 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. D624). About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000 Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000

Sultanates Coins of Islamic India

(AD 712 to 1700)

Delhi Sultanate

Bengal Sultanate
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33 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square Rupee), Jaunpur mint, 
28 Mubarak Shah (AD 1421-1434; AH 824-837), Silver, Kalima type, nearly complete mint name at bottom on 

Tanka, issued in the name of Muhammad Shah bin Firuz rev. Test marks, Extremely Fine+ with black patina, 
Shah Tughlaq, AH 833 (Rajgor# 1407; G&G# D654, but Rare. 
the date is not listed). About Extremely Fine+, rated by 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000G&G as RR. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-8,000

34 Akbar, Silver, Rupee, Jaunpur mint, Kalima type, 
complete mint name at bottom of the Mehrab design on 29 Muhammad Adil Shah Suri (AD 1552-1556), Silver, 
rev, AH 978. About Extremely Fine, Rare. Rupee, Narnol mint, mint name at bottom of the square 

area on obv, AH 961 (Rajgor# 1839; G&G# D1100). Test Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500
marks, Very Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

35 Akbar, Silver, Rupee, Agrah mint, Kalima type, square 
area type, mint name at bottom on rev, AH 977. One test 
mark, About Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

36 Akbar, Silver, Rupee, Ahmedabad mint, Kalima type, 
square area type, mint name at bottom on rev, AH 984. 30 Humayun, Copper, Dam, Narnol mint, Falus Narnol at 
Without test marks, Extremely Fine+, Rare in this grade. top on rev, AH 962. Very Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
Estimate: ̀  6,000-8,000

37 Akbar, Silver, Rupee, Ahmedabad mint, Kalima type, 31 Akbar, Silver, 11.66 g, Jalala (Square Rupee), Kalima 
square area on obv type, mint name at bottom below type, probably Lahore mint, AH 988. Broad flan, 24 mm, 
horizontal divider on rev, AH 980. Very Fine+, Rare. Very Fine+, Scarce in this size. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

32 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square Rupee), Jaunpur mint, 38 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square Rupee), Fathpur Dar us 
Kalima type, complete mint name at bottom on rev. Test Sultanate mint, complete mint name at bottom on rev, AH 
marks, Very Fine+, Rare. 986. Test marks, About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000 Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500

Coins of Mughal Empire
(AD 1500 to 1857)
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46 Akbar, Copper, Dam, Atak Banaras mint, Isfandarmuz, 
Ilahi 3x (KM# 32.4). Very Fine+, Scarce.39 Akbar, Silver, Rupee, Hazrat Delhi mint, Kalima type, 

circular area type, mint name at bottom below the Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
Mehrab design on rev, Hazrat at bottom and Dehli in the 
left margin on rev, AH 975. Test marks, Very Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,500-5,000

40 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square Rupee), Delhi mint, 
Allahu Akbar type, mint name on obv, Ilahi 35, Di 
Month. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

47 Akbar, Copper, Dam, Hazrat Delhi mint, AH 987. 
Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500

Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

48 Akbar, Copper, Dam, Dogaon mint, with additional 
41 Akbar, Silver, ½ Rupee, Kabul mint, Allahu Akbar type, word Allah type. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Ilahi 46, Di Month. Very Fine+, Rare. 
Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200

Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000

49 Akbar, Copper, Dam, Hisar mint, Falus, Ilahi, 42 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square Rupee), Lahore Dar us 
Farwardin Month. Extremely Fine, Scarce. Sultanate mint, Kalima type, complete mint name at 

bottom on rev. Test marks, Extremely Fine+, Scarce. Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

43 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square Rupee), Lahore mint, 
Allahu Akbar type, mint name on rev, Ilahi 37, Mehr 
Month. Test marks, Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500 50 Akbar, Copper, ½ Dam, Hisar mint, Neem Tanka 
Abarshahi type. Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

44 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square Rupee), Urdu Zafar 
Qarin mint, Kalima type, complete mint name with 
doted borders at bottom on rev, AH Alif (1000). Test 

51 Akbar, Copper, Dam, Jaunpur, Dar ul Khilafat mint. marks, Very Fine+, Scarce. 
About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

45 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square Rupee), mintless Issue, 
52 Akbar, Copper, Dam, Kalanur mint, Ilahi type, Ilahi 37. Allahu Akbar on obv, Ilahi 33, Jalejalajhu on rev, Ilahi 

Fine+, Scarce. 33. Test marks, Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500
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53 Akbar, Copper, ½ Dam, Kalpi mint. About Extremely 
60 Akbar, Copper, Dam, Udaipur mint, Ilahi type, Ilahi 4x, Fine, Scarce. 

Di Month. Very Fine, Scarce. Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

54 Akbar, Copper, Dam, Kalpi Dar ul Zarb mint. About 
Extremely Fine, Rare. 61 Akbar, Copper, Dam, Udaipur mint, Ilahi type, Ilahi 4x, 

Amardad Month. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000
Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

55 Akbar, Copper, Dam, Sahrind mint. Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

62 Akbar, Copper, Dam, Ujjain mint, AH 986. About 
Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000
56 Akbar, Copper, Dam, Sahrind mint, Ilahi type, Ilahi 41 

on obv, mint name and Falus on rev. Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500

63 Akbar, Copper, Dam, Ujjain mint, AH 986. About 
Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,00057 Akbar, Copper, Dam, Sahrind mint, AH 987. Broad 
Nazarana Flan, Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000

64 Akbar, Copper, 6.13 g, Square ¼ Dam, Sironj Mint, AH 
995. Obv of the coin reads Zarb Falus 995, rev. Zarb 
Sironj, all within dotted borders. About Extremely Fine, 58 Akbar, Copper, Dam, Qasba Sherkot mint, AH 97x. 
Rare. Akbar’s copper coin of Sironj mint was unknown Very Fine, Rare. 
until recently.

Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000
Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

59 Akbar, Copper, Dam, Qasba Sherkot mint, mint name 
65 Akbar, Copper, 6.63 g, Square ¼ Dam, Ujjain mint, at top on rev, AH 979. About Extremely Fine, Rare with 

Falus and mint name on obv, complete date. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000Estimate: ̀  6,000-7,000
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70 Jahangir, Silver, Rupee, Jahangirnagar (Dhaka) 
mint, Nur ud din type, RY 16, Azar Month. Test marks, 
Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500

71 Jahangir, Silver, Rupee, Surat mint, complete mint 
name at bottom on rev, AH 1034, RY 17. Very Fine+, 
Rare with both the dates.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

66 Akbar, Gold, 11.02 g, Square Mohur, Urdu Zafar 
Qarin mint, AH Alif (1000), complete mint name in the 
last line on rev, with Nazarana-like outer dotted borders. 
A small test mark on rev otherwise Extremely Fine+, 
Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  65,000-75,000

67 Jahangir as Salim Shah Sultan (his Pre-Accession 
name), Silver, Rupee, Ahmedabad mint, Khurdad 
Month, RY 2 of his own reign. Very Fine+, Scarce. 72 Shah Jahan, Gold, 10.99 g, Mohur, Surat mint, Square 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000 area type with the complete mint name in the left margin 
on rev, AH 1032, RY 7. Some minor scratches are finely 
retouched up, otherwise About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  1,25,000-1,35,000

68 Jahangir, Silver, Rupee, Akbarnagar (Agra) mint, Nur 
ud din type, with Gardun couplet. Test marks, Very Fine, 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

69 Jahangir, Silver, Rupee, Burhanpur mint, Nur ud din 73 Shah Jahan, Silver, square area type, mint name in the left 
type, RY 5, Din Panah couplet type. A beautiful fish as a margin on rev, retrograde AH date reads at the lower-
mint mark on the right of the mint name on rev. Test bottom below Kalima on obv, AH 1027 for 1067 (KM# 
marks, Very Fine, Rare. 235.27). Very Fine+, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500 Estimate: ̀  20,000-25,000
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79 Shah Alam I Bahadur, Silver, Rupee, Akbarabad 
Mustaqir ul Mulk mint, mint name at bottom and mint 
epithet in the centre on rev, RY 3. Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500

74 Shah Jahan, Silver, Square Rupee, Multan mint?, 
square area type (KM# 236.2). Very Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000

75 Aurangzeb, Silver, Rupee, Junagadh mint, Square area 
type, the mint name divided in to Juna in the right margin 
and Garh in the bottom margin on rev. Broad flan, Very 
Fine, Rare with complete mint name visible. 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500

76 Aurangzeb, Silver, Rupee, Torgal mint, mint name at 
bottom on rev, AH 1110. Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

80 Shah Alam I Bahadur, Gold, 10.97 g, Mohur, 
Mailapur mint, mint name partly visible at bottom on 
rev, RY 3. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 77 Aurangzeb, Silver, Rupee, Muazzamabad mint, 

complete mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1099, RY 31. Estimate: ̀  60,000-65,000
Test marks, Very Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

81 Jahandar Shah, Silver, Rupee, Burhanpur Dar us 
Sarur mint, complete mint name at bottom on rev, RY 
Ahad, Abu al Fath type. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

82 Jahandar Shah, Silver, Rupee, Burhanpur Dar us Sarur 
mint, complete mint name at bottom on rev, RY Ahad, 
Abu al Fath type. Mint State, Rare in this grade. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

78 Aurangzeb, Gold, 11.02 g, Mohur, Solapur mint, AH 83 Shah Jahan III, Silver, Rupee, Azimabad mint, mint 
1081, RY 15, mint name at bottom on rev. Almost UNC, name off flan at top on rev, AH 1174, RY Ahad, Trishul as 
Scarce in this grade. a mint mark on rev. Very Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  50,000-55,000 Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500
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84 Farrukhsiyar, Silver, Rupee, Akbarabad (Agra) 
Mustaqir ul Mulk mint, complete mint name at bottom on 
rev, RY 5, beautiful mint marks and floral designs in the 
fields on both the sides. About Extremely Fine.

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

85 Farrukhsiyar, Silver, Rupee, Burhanpur Dar us Sarur 
mint, mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1125, RY 2. 
Extremely Fine.

Estimate: ̀  1,500-1,800

91 Ahmad Shah Durrani, Silver, Rupee, Anwala mint, 
AH 1173, RY 14, mint name at bottom on rev with a 
sword on the left of the mint name. Extremely Fine, 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500
86 Farrukhsiyar, Gold, 3.33 g, Pagoda, Imtiyazgarh 

(Adoni) mint, name of the ruler on obv, Imtiyaz at top and 
garh at bottom on rev, RY 3 (KM# 385.3). UNC, Rare in 92 Ahmad Shah Durrani, Bareli mint, Silver, Rupee, AH 
this grade. 1174, RY 14, mint name on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  12,000-15,000 Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

93 Ahmad Shah Durrani, Muradabad mint, Silver, Rupee, 
AH 1173, RY 14, mint name at bottom on rev, a crescent 
as a mint mark on the left of RY. About Extremely Fine+, 
Scarce. 87 Muhammad Shah, Gold, 3.35 g, Pagoda, Imtiyazgarh 

(Adoni) mint, name of the ruler, Muhammad Shah / Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
Badshah on obv, garh at top and Imtiyaz at bottom on rev, 
RY 3 (KM# E440.1). UNC, Rare in this grade.

Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000

94 Dost Muhammad, Silver, Rupee, Kabul mint, AH 
88 Ahmad Shah, Gold, 3.36 g, Pagoda, Imtiyazgarh 

1255. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 
(Adoni) mint, name of the ruler, Ahmad Shah / Badshah 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500Sanah 7 on obv, garh at top and Imtiyaz at bottom on rev, 
RY 7, decorated fields (KM# C450.1). UNC, Rare in this 
grade.

Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000

95 Sher Ali, Silver, Rupee, Kabul mint. Very Fine+, 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,50089 Alamgir II, Silver, Rupee, Shahbad Qanauj mint, 
complete mint name at bottom, AH 1168, RY Ahad. Very 
Fine+, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  15,000-17,000

90 Alamgir II, Gold, 3.34 g, Pagoda, Imtiyazgarh (Adoni) 
mint, name of the ruler, Alamgir Sani / Badshah Sanah 2 

96 Balwantnagar (Jhansi) mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name 
on obv, garh at top and Imtiyaz at bottom on rev, RY 2, 

of Ahmad Shah Bahadur, RY Ahad (M&W# T2). 
decorated fields (KM# 468.1). UNC with luster, Rare. 

Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 
Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500

Coins of Independent Kingdoms

(AD 1500 to 1835)

Durranis

 

Maratha Kingdom
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97 Balwantnagar (Jhansi) mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name 
of Ahmad Shah Bahadur, RY 3 (M&W# T2). Extremely 103 Anwala mint, Silver (2), Rupee, in the name of Shah 
Fine+, Scarce. Alam II, AH 1174, RY 2, and AH 1175, RY 3, mint name 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500 at bottom on rev, dot in lilies mint mark (KM# 16.1). Very 
Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
98 Balwantnagar (Jhansi) mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name 

104  Alam II, Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, AH 1176, RY 3, a new of Aziz ud din Alamgir II, AH 1167, RY Ahad (M&W# 
mint mark on obv (similar to KM# 10); in the name of T3). About Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 
Shah Alam II with Badshah couplet, AH 1176, RY 4, 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500 Crescent on rev above Julus (KM# 10). Very Fine+, the 
first is Rare. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

99 Balwantnagar (Jhansi) mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name 
of Aziz ud din Alamgir II, RY 2 (M&W# T3). Extremely 
Fine+, Scarce. 

105 Anwala mint, Silver (2), Rupee, in the name of Shah 
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500 Alam II with Badshah couplet, AH 1176, RY 4 (KM# 

16.1); with the Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, AH 1184, RY 
11, cluster of cross-like ornaments (KM# 16.2). About 
Extremely Fine, Rare. 2 coins100 Balwantnagar (Jhansi) mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name 

of Aziz ud din Alamgir II, AH 1172, RY 6 (M&W# T3). Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,000
Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 

106 Anwala mint, Silver (2), Rupee, in the name of Shah 
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500 Alam II, with the Fazl-I-Hami Din Couplet, RY 12, a Fish 

as a mint mark on rev (KM# 16.3); RY 12 with a flower as 
a mint mark on rev. Almost UNC with luster, Rare. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,000

101 Balwantnagar (Jhansi) mint, Silver, 11.11 g, Rupee, in 
the name of Shah Alam II, Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, 
complete mint name Balwantnagar at bottom on rev, a 
Trishul (Trident) as a mint symbol placed in the Noon of 

107 Hafiz Rahmat Khan (AD 1754-1774; AH 1167-1188), Din on obv, RY 3 (M&W# T7a). Extremely Fine+, Very 
Silver, Rupee, Bareli mint, AH 117(2), RY 6, issued in Rare. 
the name of Alamgir II, mint name at bottom on rev 

Estimate: ̀  6,000-9,000 (KM# 32). About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

108 Hafiz Rahmat Khan (AD 1754-1774; AH 1167-1188), 102 Balwantnagar (Jhansi) mint, Silver, 11.15 g, 20 mm, 
Silver (2), Rupee, Bareli mint, AH 1174, RY 2 and AH Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, Fazl-i-Hami Din 
1181, RY 9, issued in the name of Shah Alam II, Fazl-i-couplet, mint name Balwantnagar at bottom on rev, a Fish 
Hami Din couplet, mint name at bottom on rev (KM# as a mint symbol on obv, RY 3 (M&W# T7). Broad flan, 
36.2). About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 coinsAbout Extremely Fine, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,000Estimate: ̀  20,000-30,000

Rohilas
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109 Hafiz Rahmat Khan (AD 1754-1774; AH 1167-1188), 
115 Hafiz Rahmat Khan (AD 1754-1774; AH 1167-1188), Silver (2), Rupee, Bareli mint, AH 1183, RY 10 and AH 

Muradabad mint, Silver (2), Rupee, in the name of 1184, RY 11, issued in the name of Shah Alam II, Fazl-i-
Shah Alam II, AH 1176, RY 4, a star mint mark (KM# Hami Din couplet, mint name at bottom on rev (KM# 
76.2). The second coin has extremely crude and thick 36.2). About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 coins
calligraphy, Very Fine to About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 

Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,000 coins

Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,000

116 Hafiz Rahmat Khan (AD 1754-1774; AH 1167-1188), 
Muradabad mint, Silver (2), Rupee, in the name of 
Shah Alam II, AH 1176, RY 4, a triskeli mint mark (KM# 
76.2); AH 1178, RY 5, inverted Persian Noon as a mint 
mark on rev (KM# 76.4). Very Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,000110 Bisauli mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam 
II, Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, AH 1182, RY 10, a different 117 Hafiz Rahmat Khan (AD 1754-1774; AH 1167-1188), 
mint mark than reported (KM# 56.2). Broad flan, About Muradabad mint, Silver (2), Rupee, in the name of 
Extremely Fine, Rare. Shah Alam II, AH 1180, RY 8, a triskeli mint mark; AH 

1182, RY 10; normal Persian Noon as a mint mark on rev 
Estimate: ̀  3,500-5,500

(KM# 76.6). About Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,000

111 Bisauli mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam 
II, Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, AH 1184, RY 11 (KM# 

118 Hafiz Rahmat Khan (AD 1754-1774; AH 1167-1188), 56.2). Almost UNC with luster, Rare. 
Muradabad mint, Silver (2), Rupee, in the name of 

Estimate: ̀  3,500-5,500 Shah Alam II, AH 1180, RY 8, a triskeli mint mark; AH 
1191, RY 19; normal Persian Noon as a mint mark on rev 
(KM# 76.6). First Very Fine, second About Extremely 

112 Hafiz Rahmat Khan (AD 1754-1774; AH 1167-1188), Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins
Muradabad mint, Silver (2), Rupee, in the name of 

Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,000Alamgir II, RY Ahad; AH 1168, RY 2 (KM# 76.1). Very 
Fine to About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500

113 Hafiz Rahmat Khan (AD 1754-1774; AH 1167-1188), 
Muradabad mint, Silver (2), Rupee, in the name of 
Alamgir II, AH 117x, RY 4; AH 1171, RY 5 (KM# 76.9). 
Very Fine to About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,000

114 Hafiz Rahmat Khan (AD 1754-1774; AH 1167-1188), 
Muradabad mint, Silver (2), Rupee, in the name of 

119 Amritsar mint, Silver (6), Rupee, Leaf symbol, 6 Alamgir II, AH 1171, RY 4, leaf mint mark (KM# 76.9); 
different years: 1863, 1864, 1865, 1866, 1867 and 1872. AH 1172, RY 6, crescent-like Persian Noon mint mark 
Very Fine to About Extremely Fine, Rare as a set of 6 (KM# 76.5). Very Fine to About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 
coins2 coins

Estimate: ̀  12,000-14,000Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,000

Sikhs

13



120 Amritsar mint, Silver (7), Rupee, Leaf symbol, 7 
different years: 1873, 1874, 1875, 1876, 1877, 1878 and 
1879. Very Fine to About Extremely Fine, Rare as a set of 
7 coins

Estimate: ̀  14,000-16,000

121 Amritsar mint, Silver (7), Rupee, Leaf symbol, 7 
different years: 1882, 1884, 1884/85, 1884/86, 1884/90, 
1884/91 and 1884/92. Very Fine to About Extremely 
Fine, Rare as a set of 7 coins

Estimate: ̀  14,000-16,000

126 Mangal Singh, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1788 
(error year), with portrait of Victoria Empress, bust 
A1 (Pridmore# 993). About Extremely Fine for the type, 
Extremely Rare.

Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000

122 Amritsar mint, Silver (6), Rupee, Leaf symbol, 6 
different years: 1885/93, 1885/94, 1885/95, 1885/96, 127 Muhammadnagar Tanda mint, Silver (2), Rupee, in 
1885/96, and 1885/97. Very Fine to About Extremely the name of Shah Alam II, mint name at top on rev, RY 11 
Fine, Rare as a set of 6 coins & 12. The RY 12 with mint marks crosses is not recorded 

in the KM (KM# 136.1). Extremely Fine+ with luser, Estimate: ̀  14,000-16,000
Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

123 Kashmir mint, Silver, Rupee, Miyan Singh type, a 
Sword over a shield type, VS 1892 (AD 1836), KM# 50. 
Very Fine, Rare. 

128 Asifnagar mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah 
Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000 Alam II, mint name at top on rev, AH 1190, RY 18, a 

sword as a mint mark on obv, and a fish as a mint mark on 
rev with an inverted Persian Noon around RY (KM# 
26.2); Asifabad mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah 
Alam II, AH 1190, RY 17, mint name at top on rev. Very 
Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500124 Kashmir mint, Silver, Rupee, a leaf type, VS 189x (AD 
183x). Very Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000

129 Asifabad mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam 
II, RY 19, a mace (Raj Danda) as a mint mark on rev, mint 
name at top on rev (KM# 16.3). About Extremely Fine+, 125 Kashmir mint, Silver, Rupee, a tree branch type, VS 
Scarce. 189x (AD 183x). Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000

Princely States of India
(AD 1785 to 1948)

Alwar State

Awadh State
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130 Awadh State, Silver, Rupee, Bareli mint, AH 1190, RY 
134 Surajmal, Silver, Rupee, Akbarabad Mustaqir ul 

17, crescent as a mint mark on rev (KM# 46.2); and the 
Khilafat mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, mint epithet 

Rohillas, Hafiz Rahmat Khan (AD 1754-1774; AH 
at centre and mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1183, RY 

1167-1188), Silver, Rupee, Bareli mint, AH 1184, RY 11 
10 (KM# 6). Almost UNC, Scarce. 

(KM# 36.2). Both are issued in the name of Shah Alam II, 
Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, mint name at bottom on rev. Estimate: ̀  1,200-2,000
About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,000

135 Mahainderpur mint, Silver, Rupee, issued in the name 
of Shah Jahan III, mint name at top on rev, AH 1173, RY 

131 Bareli mint, Silver (2), Rupee, issued in the name of Shah Ahad (KM# 29). Extremely Fine, Rare. 
Alam II with the Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, AH 1191, RY 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,00018, crescent as a mint mark (KM# 46.2); and AH 1192 RY 
19, a Raj Danda (mace) as a mint mark above the mint 
name on rev (KM# 46.4). About Extremely Fine, Rare. 2 
coins

Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,000

136 Mahainderpur mint, Silver (2), Rupee, issued in the 
name of Shah Alam II, mint name at top on rev, AH 1181, 
RY 8; AH 118x, RY 9 (KM# 36, 46). About Extremely 
Fine, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,000

132 Jai Singh, Silver, 10.86 g, 24 mm, Nazarana Rupee, 
Jaynagar Mint. Inscription in Devanagari Yah Sikka Par 
Chhap Maharaj Jai singh ki hai, Jainagar on obv; Nagari 
legend Sri Raghav Paratap Pavan Putra Bal Payake, RY 
15 on rev (KM# 6). Large Flan with dotted border. A 
different variety with a Gada / canon on reverse only and 
without additional cross and arrow symbol on obverse. 137 Mahainderpur mint, Silver, Rupee, issued in the name 
About Extremely Fine, Rare. of Shah Alam II, mint name at top on rev, AH 1182, RY 

10, Nagari initial Sa on the left of RY (similar to Mohur Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
KM# 50). Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500

138 Mahainderpur mint, Silver, Rupee, issued in the name 133 Surajmal, Silver (2), Rupee, Akbarabad Mustaqir ul 
of Shah Alam II, mint name at top on rev, AH 118x, RY Khilafat mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, mint epithet 
11, without Nagari initial Sa type (KM# 46, but date not at centre and mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1181, RY 9; 
listed in KM). Almost UNC with luster, Scarce. AH 1182, RY 10 (KM# 6). Almost UNC, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500

Bajranggarh State

Bharatpur State
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Bhopal State

Datia State

Gwalior State

146 Daulatgarh mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of 
Muhammad Akbar II, Sahib Qiran type, mint name off 139 Bhopal mint, Silver (2), Rupee, in the name of Shah 
flan at bottom on rev, AH 122x, RY 4, Trishul mint mark Alam II, Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, Persian name Wazir 
(KM# C27). About Extremely Fine, Scarce. on obv, RY 43 and 45, Trishul mint mark (KM# A16). 

Very Fine+. 2 coins Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

140 Bhopal mint, Silver (2), Rupee, in the name of Shah 
Alam II, Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, Persian name Wazir 
on obv, RY 46 and 47, Trishul mint mark (KM# A16). 
Very Fine+. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

147 Dilipnagar mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah 
Alam II, Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, AH 1178, RY 6, 
complete mint name at bottom on rev (KM# 6). Almost 
UNC, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000141 Bhopal mint, Silver (2), Rupee, in the name of Shah 
Alam II, Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, without Persian name 
on obv, AH 1214, RY 43 and AH 1219, RY 44, Trishul 
mint mark (KM# C12). Very Fine+. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

142 Bhopal mint, Silver (3), Rupee, in the name of Shah 
Alam II, Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, without Persian name 
on obv, RY 46; AH 1217, RY 47; and AH 1219, RY 47, 
Trishul mint mark (KM# C12). Very Fine+. 3 coins

148 Gwalior mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam 
Estimate: ̀  2,800-3,500 II, Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, RY Ahad, mint name at 

bottom on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,200

149 Gwalior mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam 
II, Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, AH 1176, RY 3, mint name 
at bottom on rev. Extremely Fine+, Rare with AH date. 143 Bhopal mint, Silver (2), Rupee, in the name of Shah 

Alam II, Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, without Persian name Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,200
on obv, AH 122x, RY 48, Trishul mint mark (KM# C12). 

150 Madho Rao?, Ashvamedha Paisa, Copper, 15.99 g, a 
Very Fine+. 2 coins

horse of the famous Ashvamedha type, walking to right 
Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500 with saddle at back, placed in a square on obv and Persian 

legend around; Persian legend on rev, probably Sironj 144 Bhopal mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, 
mint. Very Fine+, Rare. Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, with Persian initial He for 

Hayat Khan on obv, Trishul mint mark (KM# A13). Very Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

145 Alamgirpur (Bhilsa-Vidisha) mint, Silver, Rupee, in the 
151 Ujjain Far ul Fath mint, Set of 3 Denominations: Rupee, name of Muhammad Akbar II, Sahib Qiran type, 

½ Rupee and ¼ Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, Fazl-complete mint name at bottom on rev, RY 3, Trishul mint 
i-Hami Din couplet, Sword as a mint mark on rev. mark. About Extremely Fine, Rare with mint name. 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000 Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500
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Hyderabad State

Indore State

157 Set of 3 denominations: Silver (3), Rupee, ½ Rupee 
and ¼ Rupee, Sun Face type, with the name of Shah 

152 Silver (5), Set of 5 Denominations: Rupee, ½, ¼, 1/8 and 
Alam II, Indore mint, AH 1257, RY 87; AH 1238, and AH 

1/16 Rupee, Hyderabad Farkhanda Bunyad mint, in the 
1193. Extremely Fine+, Scarce as a set of 3

name of Asif Jah. About Extremely Fine, Very Rare set. 5 
Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,500coins 

Estimate: ̀  22,000-24,000

158 Shivaji Rao Holkar, Copper, 5.99 g, ¼ Anna, Bull type, 
name of the ruler Shivaji Rao spelled as Sayaji Rao on 
obv, VS 1944 (= AD 1887), KM# 33.2. Very Fine for the 
type, Rare. 

153 Shivaji Rao Holkar, Silver, 5.55 g, ½ Rupee, Sun Face Estimate: ̀  5,000-5,500
type, CS 1950, with the name of Shah Alam II, Indore 

159 Shivaji Rao Holkar, Copper, ¼ Anna (written as Ek Paav 
mint (KM# 43). Centrally struck, Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Anna), VS 1943, Bull type, with retrograde reverse. Very 
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500 Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

154 Silver, 2.79 g, ¼ Rupee, Sun Face type, in the name of 
Shah Alam II, restrike on both the sides, the reverse is 
struck on original obverse, and obverse is struck on 
original reverse. Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

160 Shivaji Rao Holkar, Copper, 16.69 g, ½ Anna, 
Bull type, VS 1958, no value of the 
denomination visible above the VS date, 
probably due to wear and tear on rev. Very heavy 
weight for the ½ Anna coin and the date is also 

155 Ahalya Bai (AD 1765-1795; AH 1179-1210), not listed, Very Fine+, Rare. 
Malharnagar mint, Silver (2), Rupee, in the name of 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000
Shah Alam II, mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1185, RY 
15 (sic); AH 1186, RY 13 (sic), Sun face type with a 
crescent on rev (KM# 76). Broad flan, About Extremely 
Fine, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

156 Ahalya Bai (AD 1765-1795; AH 1179-1210), 
Malharnagar mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah 
Alam II, mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1186, RY 1x, 161 Shivaji Rao Holkar, Copper, 2.83 g, ½ Adhela Paisa, 
Sun face type with a crescent on rev (KM# 76). Broad Bull type, VS 1944 (= AD 1887), KM# 30.1. Very Fine+, 
flan, About Extremely Fine, Scarce. Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500 Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000

17



Jodhpur State

Kutch State

167 Lakhpatji, Copper, Dokdo, with the name of Mahmud 
bin Latif, Nagari legend Rao Shri Lakhpa.. at bottom on 
obv (DR# 96.1). Very Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000

162 Sardar Singh (AD 1895-1911), Gold, 5.54 g, ½ Mohur, 
with the name of Edward VII, Shri Mataji type with 
Nagari initial mark Ma, Jodhpur mint (Ling# J.12.02). 

168 Raydhanji II, Silver, Lakhi Kori, with the name of Ex-mount, About Extremely Fine, Rare. 
Muzaffar Shah III, frozen AH 978 on obv, brockage or 

Estimate: ̀  35,000-40,000 Lakhi impression on rev of the obverse side (DR# 120.1). 
About Extremely Fine, Lakhi coins of early rulers of 
Kutch are extremely Rare to come across. 

163 Khengarji I type, Copper, Dokdo, with the name of Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000
Muzaffar Shah III, frozen AH 978, Shri Jam type, Katar 
on obv (DR# 17.3). Very Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  800-1,000

164 Bhojrajji, Copper, Dokdo, with the name of Mahmud 
bin Latif, Nagari legend Shri Bhojji at bottom on obv 
(DR# 40.1). Very Fine+, Rare with complete Nagari 
legend. 

Estimate: ̀  3,500-5,000

165 Khengarji II, Copper (2), Set of 2 denominations: 
Dokdo and Trambiyo, both with the name of Mahmud 
bin Latif, Nagari legend at bottom on obv (DR# 48.1, 
47.1). Very Fine+, Scarce as a set of 2.

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500

169 Set of 18 Coins of all 18 Rulers of Kutch: Silver (17), 
Copper (1): Khengarji I, Dokdo, Shri Jam type, AH 978; 
Kori, Bharmalji I, Bhojrajji, Khengarji II, Tamachiji, 
Raydhanji I, Pragmalji I, Gohodji I, Deshalji I, Lakhpatji, 

166 Tamachiji, Copper (3), Set of 3 denominations: Gohodji II, Raydhanji II, Bharmalji II, Deshalji II, 
Dhinglo, Dokdo and Trambiyo, all with the name of Pragmalji II, Khengarji III, Vijayrajji, and Madansinhji. 
Mahmud bin Latif and Nagari legend at bottom on obv All Very Fine to Extremely Fine+, Rare as a set of 18 
(DR# 57.1, 56.1, 55.1). Very Fine, Rare as a set of 3. rulers. 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-9,000 Estimate: ̀  13,500-15,000
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170 Bharmalji II, Copper, Trambiyo, with the name of 
Mahmud bin Latif, Nagari legend at bottom  reads, Shri 
Bharma.. on obv (DR# 132.1). Very Fine, Scarce with full 
Nagari legend. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200
176 Pragmalji II, Silver, 5 Koris, with the name of Queen 

Victoria, VS 1931, AD 1875, Bhujnagar mint, milled edge 
without security edge, Inverted axis (DR# 181.24). 

171 Deshalji II, Silver, Kori, with the name of Bahadur Shah Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 
II, VS 1911, Bhuj mint (DR# 161.8). Very Fine+ Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500

Estimate: ̀  600-800

172 Deshalji II, Copper (2), Dhinglo, with the name of 
Muhammad Akbar II, AH 1258 and 1259, Bhuj mint 
(DR# 151.5, 151.6). About Very Fine, Scarce with dates. 

177 Pragmalji II, Copper, 3 Dokda, with the name of Queen 2 coins
Victoria, VS 1926, AD 1869, Bhujnagar mint (DR# 

Estimate: ̀  800-1,000 172.3). Very Fine+, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  7,000-9,000

178 Pragmalji II, Copper, Trambiyo, with the name of Queen 173 Deshalji II, Copper (2), Dhinglo, with the name of 
Victoria, AD 1865, Bhuj mint (DR# 163.1). Very Fine, Muhammad Akbar II, AH 1261 and 1262, Bhuj mint 
the first issue of Pragmalji II with the name of Victoria (DR# 151.8, 151.9). The first with green disease, About 
but later issues were anonymous. Very Fine, Scarce with dates. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  500-700Estimate: ̀  800-1,000

179 Khengarji III, Silver, 5 Koris, with the name of Victoria 
Empress, VS 1937, AD 1881, Bhuj mint, Inverted Axis 
(DR# 206.3). About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,400-2,000

174 Deshalji II, Copper (2), Dhinglo, with the name of 
Muhammad Akbar II, AH 1259 and with the name of 
Bahadur Shah II, AH 1269, Bhuj mint (DR# 151.6, 
158.9). Very Fine, Scarce with dates. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  800-1,000

180 Khengarji III, Silver (2), 5 Koris, Restruck on earlier 5 
Kori coins, with the name of Victoria Empress, VS 1939, 175 Pragmalji II, Silver, 5 Koris, with the name of Queen 
AD 1882, and VS 1939, AD 1883, Bhuj mint (DR# 207.3 Victoria, VS 1921, AD 1865 with rounded 5, Bhujnagar 
& 207.4). Both the coins are restruck on earlier 5 Kori mint, milled edge with security edge, normal axis (DR# 
coins, with traces of under types still visible. About 181.2). Extremely Fine+, Very Rare. 
Extremely Fine, Rare. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  13,000-15,000
Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000
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185 Khengarji III, Silver, 5 Koris, with the name of George V, 
VS 1981, AD 1924, Bhuj mint (DR# 233.38). Extremely 
Fine+. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

186 Khengarji III, We the 3 Kings of 1936: Silver (4), 5 
Koris, with the name of George V, VS 1992, AD 1936 

181 Khengarji III, Silver (2), 5 Koris, Restruck on earlier 5 (DR# 233.64); with the name of Edward VIII, VS 1992, 
Kori coins, with the name of Victoria Empress, VS 1939, AD 1936 and 1993, AD 1936 (DR# 2481 & 2); with the 
AD 1882, and VS 1939, AD 1883, Bhuj mint (DR# 207.3 name of George VI, VS 1993, AD 1936 (DR# 255.1), 
& 207.4). Both the coins are restruck on earlier 5 Kori Bhuj mint. Almost UNC, Rare as a set of 4. This is the 
coins, with traces of undertypes still visible. About only instance wherein 4 coins of 3 different rulers are 
Extremely Fine, Rare. 2 coins issued in only one year, 1936.

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000 Estimate: ̀  9,000-10,000

187 Khengarji III, Silver, 5 Koris, with the name of George 
VI, VS 1995, AD 1938, Bhuj mint (DR# 255.5). 
Extremely Fine+. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

182 Khengarji III, Silver, 5 Koris, Date Error, with the name 
of George V, VS 1973, AD 1921, Bhuj mint, mis-matched 
date combination, milled edge without security edge 188 Khengarji III, Silver, 1 Kori, with the name of George V, 
(DR# 233.14a). About UNC with a small portion on VS 1987, AD 1931, New Bhuj mint (DR# 231.6). Very 
obverse has dark patina, Very Rare. Fine, Rare date.

Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,500Estimate: ̀  22,000-25,000

189 Khengarji III, Copper, 3 Dokda, with the name of Victoria 
Empress, VS 1951, AD 1894, Bhuj mint (DR# 199.23). 

183 Khengarji III, Silver, 5 Koris, with the name of George V, Very Fine+. 
VS 1974, AD 1918, Bhuj mint (DR# 233.16). About Estimate: ̀  600-800
Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

190 Khengarji III, Copper, 3 Dokda, with the name of George 
Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,000 V, VS 1982, AD 1926, Bhuj mint (DR# 226.1). Extremely 

Fine+. 

Estimate: ̀  600-800

191 Khengarji III, Copper (2), Dokdo, with the name of 
184 Khengarji III, Silver, 5 Koris, Date Error, with the name Queen Victoria, VS 1934, AD 1878, and VS 1935, AD 

of George V, VS 1975, AD 1921, Bhuj mint, mis-matched 1878, Bhuj mint (DR# 187.1, 187.3). The earliest issues 
date combination, milled edge without security edge of Khengarji III, Very Fine+, Rare. 2 coins
(DR# 233.21). Almost UNC, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-3,000
Estimate: ̀  22,000-25,000

20



21

192 Khengaji III, Copper, Dokdo, with the name of George V, 193 Khengarji III, Copper, Trambiyo, with the name of 
VS 1984, AD 1928, Bhuj mint (DR# 223.7). The first Edward VII, VS 1966, AD 1910, Bhuj mint (DR# 213.4). 
issue of the New Bhuj mint with the mint machinery Very Fine. 
imported from England. Very Fine+, Rare. Estimate: ̀  500-7

Estimate: ̀  500-1,500

194 Anvil Die of Obverse of Nazarana Double Rupee, Bronze, Weight 310 g, 36 mm face of the Die, Height 40 mm, Anvil Die 
of Obverse of Nazarana 2 (Double) Rupees, Udaipur Mint, issued between AD 1780-1850; the Obverse Die reads in 
Persian in reverse, Sikka Mubarak / Badshah Ghazi / Shah Alamgir, the mint marks include the traditional leaf symbol in the 
first line, Sun rays in the second line and the Star mark of Udaipur mint next to the sun symbol; an upside down Flag symbol 
in the third line if the obverse (similar to normal Rupee coins, KM# C32). 

The Nazarana Die of the multiple Rupees, 2 Rupees in this case has a complete die impression but without any traces of the 
outer circle and dotted border, indicating thereby that these features were not incorporated in these coins. The denomination 
of the resultant coins can be verified by the size of the dies, the higher the denomination, the broader the die will be. 
Extremely Fine+, Great Rarity. 

From 1791 to 1814, Mewad was under the Governorship of Sindhias, and acted more like a Maratha Province under the 
Subhedars like Ambaji Angre, Lakwa Dada and Bapu Sindhia. During this time enormous tributes were paid to the 
Marathas. It is quite likely that the present die was employed to mint Nazarana Double Rupee coins to pay as tributes to the 
Marathas. 

No Nazarana coins in circular shape of Rupee, its fractions and Multiples of Rupees are ever reported till now. In this light 
the present evidence of a Nazarana Double Rupee of the State throws a significant light on the practice of issuing Nazarana 
coins and Nazarana coins of Multiple Rupees, quite like the Partapgarh State (see 5 dies of the State hereunder). 

Estimate: ̀  12,000-15,000

Mewad State

195 Daulat Rao, Narwar mint, Silver, 2.67 g, ¼ Rupee, in 
the name of Shah Alam II, Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, AH 

196 Jam Vibhaji, Copper, 3 Dokda, VS 1928. Very Fine+.
1204 (KM# 24). Patinated, About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  1,100-1,300Estimate: ̀  3,500-5,000

Nawanagar StateNarwar State
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197 Maharaja Hate Singh (AD 1765-1768), Orchhanagar mint, Silver, 11.16 g, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, with the 
mint name Roshan Akhtar Orchhanagar mint, RY 6, the couplet on the obverse reads in Persian, Sikka zad bar haft kishwar, 
sayah faz-ilah; hami-din Muhammad Shah alam badshah (= coin struck in the seven climes in the shadow of Divine favour, 
the defender of the Faith of Muhammad, Emperor Shah Alam). Mint symbols of a Pataka (Royal banner) above in of din in 

nd rdthe 2  line of the legend; a Gada (mace) above kishwar in the 3  line of the inscription; the standard Julus formula on the 
reverse reads sanah julus maimanat manus 6 zarb Roshan (Akhtar) Orchhanagar (= struck at the city of Rosha Akhtar 
Orchha, in the Regnal Year 6 associated with Prosperity). Extremely Fine+, Extremely Rare. 

Bhandare, Deyell and Lingen assign this extremely rare coin to Hate Singh who ruled only for 4 years, and issued this coin 
along with Zodiac Rupees as a part of his accessional ceremonies in AD 1765. The learned authors further think that these 
coins were minted at Jhansie in Uttar Pradesh, and might have been a part of the confirmations of the Marathas to the 
accession of Maharaja Hate Singh on the throne of Orchha State. In a way, this Rupee should be considered as a joint issue of 
the Marathas with the Orchha State (for complete discussion on the coin along with Zodiac Rupees, refer the research article 
of the three scholars in the JONS# 213, 2012). 

Estimate: ̀  75,000-90,000

Orchha State

Partapgarh State

198 Maharawal Sawant Singh (AD 1775-1844; AH 1189-1260), Bronze, Weight 450 g, 40 mm face of the Die, Height 40 mm, 
Anvil Die of Obverse of Nazarana 2½ Rupees, Type 4, issued during AD 1823-1858, the Obverse die reads in Persian in 
reverse, Shah Alam / Badshah Ghazi / Sikka Mubarak, frozen year AH 1236 (= AD 1821), (KM# 26). The Nazarana Die of 
the multiple Rupees, 2½ Rupees in this case has a complete die impression with the outer circle and dotted border also. The 
denomination of the resultant coins can be verified by the size of the dies, the higher the denomination, the broader the die 
will be. Extremely Fine+, Great Rarity. 

In 1821 (AH 1236), under the pressure of the British authorities, Sawant Singh planned to reform the coinage of the State. 
W.W. Webb reports that the Currency Reform was promised in 1821, however, the new coins were not introduced before 
1823 or even 1825. The present coin die represents the earliest stage of this Coinage Reform by Sawant Singh, who also 
issued Nazarana Rupee, Nazarana 2½ Ruppe and Nazarana 5 Rupee coins. These Nazarana coins are not reported in any 
private collections but are known from such dies only. However, by looking at the wear and tear of the dies, it appears that 
these dies were indeed employed for the production of these Nazarana Multiple Rupees, but we have to still wait for those 
coins to appear for study. See the following lots for more varieties and denominations. 

Estimate: ̀  12,000-15,000
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199 Maharawal Sawant Singh (AD 1775-1844; AH 1189-1260), Bronze, Weight 640 g, 44 mm face of the Die, Height 55 mm, 
Anvil Die of Obverse of Nazarana 5 Rupees, Type 4, issued during AD 1823-1858, the Obverse die reads in Persian in 
reverse, Shah Alam / Badshah Ghazi / Sikka Mubarak, frozen year AH 1236 (= AD 1821), (KM# 26). The Nazarana Die of 
the multiple Rupees, 5 Rupees in this case has a complete die impression with the outer circle and dotted border also. The 
denomination of the resultant coins can be verified by the size of the dies, the higher the denomination, the broader the die 
will be. No coins of this denomination are ever reported till now in any collections. Extremely Fine+, Great Rarity. 

See the note to the previous lot for more information. 

Estimate: ̀  12,000-15,000

200 Udaya Singh (AD 1864-1890), Bronze, Weight 500 g, 39 mm face of the Die, Height 48 mm, Anvil Die of Obverse of 
Nazarana 2½ Rupees, Type 5, issued during AD 1859-1900, the Obverse die reads in Persian in reverse, Sikka Mubarak / 
Shah-i-Landan / Badshah Ghazi, frozen year AH 1236 (= AD 1821), (similar to KM# 38). The Nazarana Die of the multiple 
Rupees, 2½ Rupees in this case has a complete die impression with the outer circle and dotted border also. The denomination 
of the resultant coins can be verified by the size of the dies, the higher the denomination, the broader the die will be. 
Extremely Fine+, Great Rarity. 

After the Great Revolt of 1858, the State of Partapgarh changed its coinage from the Mughal style to the British style with the 
name as Shah-i-Landan (the King of London). Silver coins of this type were minted from AD 1859 to about 1900. However, 
no Nazarana Multiple coins are reported till now, but the presence of such worn out dies do indicate that such coins were 
indeed minted although for a limited circulation only. 

Estimate: ̀  12,000-15,000
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201 Udaya Singh (AD 1864-1890), Bronze, Weight 990 g, 43 mm face of the Die, Height 116 mm, Punch Die of Obverse of 
Nazarana 5 Rupees, Type 5, issued during AD 1859-1900, the Obverse die reads in Persian in reverse, Sikka Mubarak / 
Shah-i-Landan / Badshah Ghazi, frozen year AH 1236 (= AD 1821), (similar to KM# 38, see above for die of Nazarana 2½ 
Rupee coins). The Nazarana Die of the multiple Rupees, 5 Rupees in this case has a complete die impression with the outer 
circle and dotted border also. The denomination of the resultant coins can be verified by the size of the dies, the higher the 
denomination, the broader the die will be. Extremely Fine+, Great Rarity. 

Quite like the earlier lot, no coins of this Nazarana Multiple Rupee coins are known or reported till now. Hence the 
importance of this die increases. 

Estimate: ̀  12,000-15,000

202 Udaya Singh (AD 1864-1890), Bronze, A Pair of Dies of Nazarana 2½ Rupees; Punch Die, 40 mm face of the Die, Height 
119 mm and Weight 1,340 g; Anvil Die, 40 mm face of the Die, Height 46 mm and Weight 490 g; Type 5, issued during AD 
1859-1900, the Obverse Anvil die reads in Persian in reverse, Sikka Mubarak / Shah-i-Landan / Badshah Ghazi, frozen year 
AH 1236 (= AD 1821); the Punch Die of the reverse reads in Persian Manus Maimnant Julus Sanah 45, Zarb Deogarh 
(similar to KM# 38, see above for die of Nazarana 2½ Rupee & 5 Rupee coins). The Nazarana Dies of the multiple Rupees, 
2½ Rupees in this case have complete die impressions with the outer circle and dotted border also. Extremely Fine+, Great 
Rarity as a Pair of such a Nazarana Multiple Rupee coin Dies is reported here for the First time in India. 

Quite like the earlier lots, no coins of this Nazarana Multiple Rupee coins are known or reported till now. Hence the 
importance of this die increases. 

Estimate: ̀  30,000-40,000
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Rajkot State

Sailana State

Tripura State

 

203 Dharmendra Singhji (1930-1948), Silver, Mohur, VS 
1954, Arms of State, Rising Sun (KM# M1a). Certified 
by NGS as MS 63+ Brilliant. Restrike, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
209 Muhammadabad Banaras mint, Silver, Rupee, in the 

name of Shah Alam II, AH 1229, RY 17-49, Fish as a mint 
mark on obv, oblique milling, machine-struck (KM# 42). 
Almost UNC, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000

210 Farrukhabad mint, Silver, 2.86 g, ¼ Rupee, minted at 
204 Jaswant Singh, Bronze, ¼ Anna, Calcutta Mint, 1912, Farrukhabad between AD 1819-1824, dot mint mark on 

with portrait of George V ((Pridmore# 1039). Certified rev, straight milling (Pridmore# 319). Very Fine+, 
by NGS as AMS 55, Scarce. Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  6,000-7,000 Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

205 Ananta Manikya, Silver, 9.33 g, Rupee, Garuda 
carrying and flying with Lord Vishnu, SE 1486 (KM# 
73). Very Fine+, Contemporary copy. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500

206 Rajdhar Manikya with Queen Satyavati, Silver, 10.68 
g, Rupee, Lion on obv, legend on rev. (Rhodes-Bose# 
1750). About Extremely Fine, Very Rare.

211 Mumbai mint, Gold, 11.63 g, Mohur (15 Rupees), 
Estimate: ̀  11,000-13,000 minted at Mumbai with the mint name Surat, in the name 

of Shah Alam II, upright Crown as a Privy Mark on obv, 
RY 46 (KM# 244). Extremely Fine+ with luster, Rare 
type. 

Estimate: ̀  38,000-40,000
207 Luiz I, Silver, Uma (1) Rupia, 1881, obv: King’s head 

facing left, rev: crowned arms within sprays (KM# 
312). About Extremely Fine.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

208 Luiz I, Copper, Oitavo De (1/8) Tanga, 1881, obv: 212 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta Mint, 1835, R.S. 
King’s head facing left, rev: crown (KM# 307). incused, B / II (ii) (Pridmore# 32, GK# 4). About Very 
Extremely Fine+. Fine.

Estimate: ̀  500-800 Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

East India Company
Bengal Presidency

East India Company
Bombay Presidency 

European Coins of India

Indo-Portuguese

East India Company-Uniform Coinage

(AD 1835-1859)
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217 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
Calcutta mint, 1840, English head completely modified 
features, 35 berries, (Unlisted in Pridmore, GK# 93). 
Certified by NGS as AMS 58 Details, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

213 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta Mint, 1835, F 
incused, A / I (Pridmore# 36, GK# 16). About Extremely 
Fine.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

218 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, 1862-1876, obverse 
Brockage (lakhi). Very Fine, Very Rare.

214 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Bombay Mint, 1835, no Estimate: ̀  20,000-25,000
initials, B / II (ii) (Pridmore# 40, GK# 33). Extremely 
Fine, Partial cleaned.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

219 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta Mint, 1862, B / 
II / 0 / 0, embroidery with incuse effect (Pridmore# 55, 
GK#242). Certified by NGS as AMS 55, Scarce.215 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Bombay Mint, 1835, no 

initials, B / II (ii) (Pridmore# 40, GK# 33). Very Fine. Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500
Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

220 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Bombay Mint, 1862, B / 
II / 1 / 0, obverse crude style lettering (Pridmore# 69, 
GK# 286). Extremely Fine, Extremely Rare.

Estimate: ̀  5,000-7,000

216 William IV, Silver ½ Rupee, Bombay mint, 1835, no 
221 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Bombay Mint, 1862, A / initials, A / I (ii), two leaves above ‘F’ of HALF away 

II / 1 / 7, top dot within the tip of top flower (Pridmore# from branch (Pridmore# 72, GK# 50). Ex S.M.Shukla 
91, GK# 334). About Very Fine, Extremely Rare.Collection with Original envelope, Fine, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500 Estimate: ̀  20,000-30,000

British India (1862-1947)
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222 Mozambique, Silver, Rupee, retrograde PM (Port 228 George V, Silver, Rupee, 1912-1922, obverse Brockage 
Mozambique) counter-marked behind the bust of the (lakhi), deep impression and planchet slight off centered. 
Empress on obv, the original subtype is a Rupee of 1892, About Extremely Fine for the type. Very Rare.
of Bombay mint. Usually, the PM counter-marked in a 

Estimate: ̀  12,000-15,000circle is found in the normal lettering but this important 
coin has retrograde PM, indicating thereby the positive 
engraving on the counter-mark devise by the die-
engraver. About Extremely Fine for the type, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  7,000-9,000

229 George V, Silver, Rupee, 1912-1922, obverse Brockage 
(lakhi), faint and spread out impression. About Extremely 
Fine for the type. Very Rare.223  Victoria Empress, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Calcutta Mint, 

1898, C / II / C incused (Pridmore# 402, GK# 735). Estimate: ̀  12,000-15,000
About UNC, Extremely Rare.

230 George V, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1919, no dot 
Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000 (Pridmore# 215, GK# 1039). Certified by NGS as MS 62 

Superb.

Estimate: ̀  1,100-1,500

224 Victoria Empress, Copper, 12.72g, 30.95 mm, 1/2 Anna 
231 George V, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1919, no dot Proof, Calcutta mint, 1878, bust B, a tiny ‘V’ raised to 

(Pridmore# 215, GK# 1039). Certified by NGS as MS 62 the right of bottom panel (Unlisted in Pridmore, SW# 
Superb.6.463a). Mint state, Proof Restrike, Extremely Rare.

Estimate: ̀  1,100-1,500Estimate: ̀  27,000-35,000

225 Victoria Empress, Copper, ¼ Anna, Calcutta Mint, 1885, 
232 George IV, Silver, Cupro-nickel, Copper, Rupee, ½ B / II / C incused, error; planchet shift (Pridmore# 618, 

Rupee, ¼ Rupee, 2 Annas, 1 Anna, ½ Anna & ¼ Anna, GK# 840), Almost Very Fine, Rare.
1942, 1944, 1944, 1940, 1941, 1946 & 1939. Fine to Estimate: ̀  800-1,200
About UNC, 7 coins.

Estimate: ̀  700-1,000
226 Victoria Empress, Copper (2), 1/12 Anna, Calcutta mint, 

1899, & 1901, bust B, inverted ‘V’ raised in the center 
of the ground line of the bust (Pridmore# 804,805, GK# 
920, 921). Extremely Fine, 2 coins.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500
233 George VI, Cupro-Nickel, ½ Anna, Bombay mint, 1947, 

dots by INDIA, dashes by year, tiny diamond shaped 
raised test mark of Bombay mint (Pyramid) seen on 

227 Edward VII, Silver, Rupee (8), 1903 to 1910, Very Fine to 
reverse above first ‘N’ of ANNA (Pridmore# 992A, 

Very Fine+, Scarce as Complete years set, 8 coins.
GK# 1415).Very Fine, Very Rare.

Estimate: ̀  4,800-5,400 Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500
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Republic of India

Medals

234 India, 2 Rupees Proof, Cupro-Nickel, Calcutta mint, 
2 0 0 4 ,  n o  m i n t  m a r k ,  1 5 0  y e a r s  o f  

237 Calcutta International Exhibition, 1883-1884, 
Telecommunications. Certified by NGS as PR 67 

Copper, 76.5 mm, a crowned draped bust of Queen 
Diamond, Rare.

Victoria to left on obv, Goddess Britannia standing and 
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000 India seated, receiving assorted goods in exchange for 

tea etc. from four figures symbolic of the Empire, and a 
pagoda in the distance, ’Standish Lee Esq, Officer in 
Charge, Mysore Court’, by J. S. & A. B. Wyon (Pudd# 
883.2.1). Standish Lee had previously served as 
Superintending Engineer (Sanitary Works) of the 
Mysore Government. Extremely Fine, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  12,000-15,000

238 Golden Jubilee of Queen Victoria Medal, Copper, 
1837-1887, obv. crowned bust of Victoria to left, rev. 
enthroned figure of Empire, inscribed below are the 5 

235 Victoria’s Diamond Jubilee Medal, Gold, 12.97 g, AD continents of Asia, America, Europe, Australasia and 
1837-1897, matured bust of the Queen to left on obv., Africa, parts of which were ruled by Victoria, unnamed. 
young bust of the Queen to left on rev. dated 1897. The Official Royal Mint issue. (Eimer 1733). About 
medal was engraved by George William De Saulles after Extremely Fine+, Rare. 
Thomas Brock and William Wyon. Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000
Estimate: ̀  48,000-50,000

239 Victoria’s Diamond Jubilee Medal, Silver, 83.32 g, 236 Victoria’s Diamond Jubilee Medal, Copper, 75.21 g, AD 
1837-1897, matured bust of the Queen to left on obv, 1837-1897, the matured bust of the Queen to left on obv; 
young bust of the Queen to left on rev. dated 1897, a young bust of the Queen to left on rev. dated 1897. With 
official medal for the jubilee. Very Fine+, Rare.original box of issue, Extremely Fine, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  8,000-9,000Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000

73%

50 %

50 %

68 %



29

244 George V, British War Medal, 1914-1918, Silver, bust 
of the King to left on obv, a soldier on horse back to right 
on rev. Awarded to 178 L-NK. MANGA, MULE CPS. 
(MYB# 168). About Extremely Fine.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

245 Rupee, India General Service Medal, Silver, portrait of 
the king to lef ton obv, an Indian tiger with INDIA written 
at top on rev (MYB# 175). The clasp reads NORTH 
WEST FRONTIER / 1937-39. Awarded to 7790 SEP. 
MOHD. AZIM, 5-1 PUNJAB R. Very Fine+.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

240 Victoria’s Diamond Jubilee Medal, Bronze, 1837- 246 George VI, India General Service Medal, Silver, 
1897, matured bust of the Queen to left on obv, young portrait of the king to lef ton obv, Goddess Victory to lef 
bust of the Queen to left on rev. dated 1897, official ton rev. The Bar reads S.E. Asia 1945-46. Unawarded 
medal for the jubilee. Extremely Fine+, Scarce. (MYB# 174). About Extremely Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000 Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

247 Kashmir Medal of Pakistan, Cupro-Nickel, Miniature 
medal of the Kashmir War with India of 1964-65. The 
Bar reads KASHMIR / 1964-65 and the front depicts the 
crescent-moon logo and name of the country, a circle on 
rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-2,000

241 Victoria, Bronze, 222 g, 76.3 mm, Blackfriars & 
Holborn Valley Viaduct Opened Medal, 1869, the 
diademed bust of the Queen Victoria to left on obv, views 
of the viaduct and bridge in wreaths of oak and olive 
branches, figures of Londinia and Britannia to left and 
right on rev. Made by G G Adams (Eimer# 1604; BHM# 
2906). In an original broken box of issue, About 
Extremely Fine, Extremely Rare as only 400 such medals 
were made. 

Estimate: ̀  10,000-15,000
248 United Kingdom, Prince Albert, Silver, 83.62 g, 57.70 

mm, British Commonweath Silver Medal, dated 6 July 
1847, portrait of the Prince to left on obv, legend in 7 lines 242 British India, Memorial Plaque, Bronze, First World 
for the installation of as Chancellor of Cambridge War Memorial Plaque of MOHD. AMIR. Britannia 
University on rev. With a suspension ring at top. About bestowing a laurel crown on a rectangular tablet bearing 
Extremely Fine, Rare. the name of the dead soldier in raised letters, and the 

inscription around reads, He Died For Freedom And Estimate: ̀  8,500-9,000
Honour (MYB# 172), unifaced. About Extremely Fine, 
Scarce.

249 Victoria, Bronze, 46 mm, International Inventions 
Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000 Exhibition, 1885, veiled head of the Queen to left on obv, 

a seated male figure holding olive branch and compass, 
inscribed INVENTIONS and a female figure holding a 

243 Victoria, Lead, bust of the Queen to left with legend lyre, inscribed MUSIC. Inscription on a tablet below the 
VICTORIA QUEEN / OF ENGLAND on obv, Palace in two figures, 1885 / INTERNATIONAL / INVENTIONS 
the centre and UNIVERSAL EXHIBITION / OF / EXHIBITIONS on rev. With gear tooth border, 
LONDON / 1862 on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500 Estimate: ̀  3,500-5,000

73%

51%

68 %
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250 Victoria, contemporary Medallion, Silver, 38 mm, 
diademed head of the Queen to right on obv, a crowned 
quarter shield within a garter on rev. UNC.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
253 Saurashtra State Independence Medal, Cupro-Nickel, 

Indian Independence Medal, 1947, Lion Pillar Capital on 
obv, with the legend INDIAN INDEPENDENCE / 15th 
AUGUST 1947; and Crowned Wheel in the centre and 
legend around, GEORGIOUS: VI D: BRITT : OMN ; 
REX : FID : DEF on rev. A suspender at top. Engraved on 
the edge, the name of the recipient, 421 SEP. PUNJAJI, 1 
SAURASHTRA INFY. Very Fine+, Rare. This a rare 
example of “Mule” design wherein Lion Capital is on 
one side but the name of British Emperor George VI is 
still remaining on the other side.

Estimate: ̀  4,500-5,500

251 Edward VII, Copper, Coronation Medal, conjoined 
busts of Edward VII and Queen Alexandra on obv, a lady 
looking towards Westminster Abbey with a shield and 
inscribed 9 August 1902, on rev. Extremely Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

254 France, Louis XIV, Silver, 27.6 g, bust of the king to 
right on obv, Augusta Commeciorum Tutela on rev. 
About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000

252 Saurashtra State (after Independence), Cupro-Nickel, 
British War Medal awarded to Saurashtra soldier, George 
VI, profile of the king to left on obv, a lion standing over a 

255 Army Temperance Association Medal, Silver, 38 mm, dragon and 1939-45 at top, on rev. Engraved the name of 
monogram of the association with the motto WATCH recipient over the edge: 345 NK. NARUBHA, 1 
AND BE SOBER on obv, a soldier on horse back on rev. SAURASHTRA INFY. S.F. With suspender. Very Fine, 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. Rare.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000Estimate: ̀  5,500-6,500

End of Auction
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Bidding Methods 

Internet Bids - Get Registered on www.Rajgors.com
(Internet Bidding closes on 3 Oct. 2015 at 3:00 pm)

Fax Bids to +91-22-23870 647 
(must be received on or before 2 Oct. 2015 by 6:00 pm)

Postal Bids to the Regd. Office
(must be received on or before 2 Oct. 2015 by 6:00 pm)

SMS Bids on +91 90040 82585
(must be received on or before 3 Oct. 2015 by 4:00 pm)

Email Bids to bids@rajgors.com
(must be received on or before 3 Oct. 2015 by 4:00 pm)
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Conditions of Sale 
1) This is a public auction sale conducted by Mumbai based licensed 

auctioneer, Rajgor's Auctions of NGS of India Pvt. Ltd. (hereinafter 
referred to as "Auctioneer"). Bidding in this Auction constitutes 
acceptance by you (the "Bidder") of all the conditions of sale stated 
herein. Bidders may include consignors who may bid and purchase lots in 
the Auction consigned by the consignor or by other consignors pursuant to 
their consignment agreement. The Auctioneer reserves the right to include 
in any auction sale its own material. Bidder acknowledges and agrees that 
the Auctioneer may not be required to pay a Buyer`s Premium, or other 
charges that other Bidders may be required to pay and may have access to 
information concerning the lots that is not otherwise available to the 
public. Any claimed conflict of interest or claimed competitive advantage 
resulting there from is expressly waived by all participants in the Auction. 
The Buyer is the Bidder who makes the highest bid accepted by the 
Auctioneer, and includes the principal of any Bidder acting as an agent. In 
the event of any dispute regarding the Bidders, the Auctioneer shall have 
absolute discretion to determine the dispute or may re-sell the disputed lot. 

2) The Rajgor's Auctions reserve the right to postpone or cancel the auction 
without notice in its sole discretion. Any lot/s may be withdrawn by 
Auctioneer without notice prior to its being opened for bidding. The 
Auctioneer or Consignor shall not be liable for any costs or damages 
arising from either the withdrawn of material at the auction or the delay or 
cancellation of the auction.

3) The Auctioneer shall have absolute discretion to divide any lot, to 
combine any lots, or to withdraw lots from the sale without giving any 
reasons. The bidding shall be regulated at the absolute discretion of the 
Auctioneer who shall have the right to refuse any bid/s.

4) The estimate figures for each lot are the Auctioneer's estimation of an 
expected price only. These estimates are not representative of a reserve 
price and are published only as a guide to buyers. Bidders may bid at or 
within the estimate, or above the estimate, however, bids which are less 
than the lower estimate will not be considered by the Auctioneer.

5) Lots may carry a Reserve. A Reserve is a confidential price or bid below 
which the Auctioneer will not sell an item or will re-purchase on behalf of 
the Consignor or for the Rajgor's Auctions. The Auctioneer reserves the 
right to place bids on behalf of the consignor up to the amount of a reserve 
price established by the consigner. 

6) The Auctioneer acts solely as an agent and shall not be responsible for any 
default either by the buyer or by the seller or for any action or claim 
which may arise in respect of any lot.

7) The bids will be opened for bidding in numerical order. In the event that 
bids for the same amount are received for the same lot, the winning bid 
will be the earliest received. The decision of the Auctioneer as to identity 
of the winning bidder shall be final.

8) Only a registered member is allowed to bid in the auction. Each auction 
requires a new registration. Registration process may require your Client 
ID and/or you may be required to fill a registration form with your address, 
telephone number, and signature, after which you will be allotted a 
numbered paddle to bid. First-time bidders may be asked to provide 
references and/or a refundable Security Money Deposit and/or show a 
government-issued picture ID before the start of the auction, subject to the 
Auctioneer's sole discretion. Any person submitting bids on behalf of a 
corporation or any other person / persons, agrees to be personally liable for 
full payment of the invoice. The Auctioneer reserves the right to prevent 
those bidders to take a part in auction who have not paid their previous 
bills. In case of a default of payment by the bidders, their Security Money 
Deposit will be forfeited and will not be returned. 

9) Bidding commissions for anyone unable to attend the auction in person 
may be carried out by the Auctioneer without charge, in strict confidence. 
But "BUY" commissions will only be accepted, solely at the absolute 
discretion of the Auctioneer. No bids will be accepted from Minors. Bids 
lower than lower estimate will not be accepted. 

10) Auctioneer shall make maximum efforts to properly enter and execute 
bids received by E-mail, Fax or by other means. However, Auctioneer 
shall not be liable for any errors for incorrectly entered or incorrectly 
executed bids. Bidders are responsible for their bids including any errors 
they may make in placing bids. Auctioneer reserve the right to refuse and 
reject unsigned bid sheet.

11) Lots are sold as shown with all faults, imperfections and errors of 
description. Neither the Auctioneer nor the seller shall give warranty to 
any buyer in respect of any lot, or be liable for any fault or error of 
description. All statements as to the items sold, whether made in 
catalogues, during the course of the auction, or otherwise are statements of 
opinion only, and are not and shall not be taken to be statements or 
representations of fact. The Auctioneer reserves the right in forming his 
opinion, to consult and rely upon any expert or authority considered by 
him reliable. Notwithstanding the forgoing, if any lot should have been 

wrongly described in any material aspect, the buyer may reject the same, 
provided that he shall have given notice of intention to do so and shall 
have returned the same to the Auctioneer within seven (7) days from the 
day of the sale. Under no circumstances will the Auctioneer be liable for 
any costs, expenses or damages incurred by the buyer in respect of any lot, 
including, but not limited to, loss of any kind of profit whatsoever. 

12) Bidders are advised to scrutinize the lots they bid for. Buyers must 
satisfy themselves as to the accuracy of their purchases at the time of 
delivery. The Auctioneer cannot be held responsible for any discrepancy 
which might be discovered after the lots have been removed from their 
original packing. 

13) Each lot shall be at the buyer's risk from the fall of the hammer. 
14) Delivery is against payment in full. Delivery of the items may be made 

on the following day after receiving full payment of the purchase price. 
15) The Purchase price shall be the sum of winning bid and a buyer's premium 

of , has to be paid by the purchaser. The total 
Invoice amount shall be paid in full prior to delivery of the lot within 7 
days of the date of invoice. The Auctioneer reserves the right to charge the 
interest at the rate of 2% per month for the overdue amount. 

16) Payment shall be by cash in Indian Rupees or by cheques / DD drawn on 
Indian banks. The purchase price shall be paid upon delivery of the lot or 
receipt of Invoice for the lot, whichever occurs first. All associated costs 
for the delivery of lots such as handling, shipping, and insurance will be 
added to the purchase price. Credit card Payments are subject to 2% 
surcharge on Master and Visa Cards. 

17) The Auctioneer will not hold himself responsible for the safe custody of 
any lots left for more than seven (7) working days after the date of sale, 
and reserves the right to charge storage and re-sell by auction or privately, 
and without notice to the buyer, any lots not removed from his premises 
within fourteen (14) days from the date of sale. Buyers shall not be 
entitled to remove lots from the auction room during the course of the 
auction. 

18) Export of Antiquities: Buyers are requested to note that according to the 
Antiquities and Art Treasures Act, 1972 (Act No. 52 of 1972), items 
(including coins) over 100 years old, cannot be exported out of India 
except the permission of the Director General, Archaeological Survey of 
India, Janpath, New Delhi.

19) By bidding in the auction, the Bidder enters in a legal contract and accepts 
to honour all his/her successful bids within 7 days of the receipt of his 
invoice. The bidder must clear all their payments within a period of 2 
months from the date of auction, else their claim on their auction items will 
cease to exists. The auctioneer in such a case will be at liberty to sale or re-
auction the items without informing the concerned Bidder/Buyer. By 
making a bid the buyer acknowledges his/her acceptance of all these 
conditions of sale and shall be bound by them. These Conditions shall take 
effect and be construed in accordance with Indian law and are subject to 
Mumbai Jurisdiction.

20) The auction is conducted in Indian Rupees.

14% plus applicable taxes

21) Subject to transfer of ownership along with registration of antiquities in 
accordance with the provisions of the Antiquities and Art Treasure Act, 
1972 and rules made thereafter, all lots of antiquities will be shipped out in 
an “as is” condition meaning that the item is sold with all existing faults 
and imperfections. 

22) The Bidders are required to provide all invoicing details to the Rajgor's 
Auctions prior to the sale at the time of registering. 

23) The price estimates do not include any packing, shipping, handling or 
insurance charges, all of which will be borne by the buyer. The exact 
amount of shipping-handling and insurance will be conveyed when the 
final invoice is prepared. 

24) All duties and taxes as applicable, including VAT, Service Tax and Local 
Body / Octroi  will be borne by the buyer. 

25) Purchases are normally shipped within 60 days from the date of the receipt 
of the full payment and of the transfer of papers duly signed by the buyer. 
The transfer and or delivery of ownership of antiquities along with 
registration is a regulatory process administered by the Archaeological 
Survey of India and may take longer than envisaged period of 60 days. The 
buyer will be informed about the current status or delay of their transfers. 

26) Buyers may choose to collect their purchases from the Rajgor's Auctions 
office in Mumbai after the transfer is completed.

27) The buyer shall ensure that all payment formalities are completed 
within 7 working days of the receipt of the invoice. In case payment is not 
received within such period, this shall be treated as a breach of contract and 
the Rajgor's Auctions may take any steps, including the institution of legal 
proceedings, which are appropriate to enforce payment by the buyer. The 
buyer shall also be charged demurrage @ 1% per month on the value of 
the lots. In case of such defaulters the Rajgor’s reserves the right to publish 
/ announce their names on their website and at appropriate places. 
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